DEPARTMENT OF STATE

1560 Broadway - Suite 200 Denver, Colorado 80202

Administration	(303) 894-2200
Corporations	(303) 894-2251
Uniform Commercial Code	(303) 894-2200
Elections	(303) 894-2680
Licensing & Enforcement	(303) 894-2680
TDD	(303) 894-2389
FAX	(303) 894-2242
FAX	(303) 894-7732

DONETTA DAVIDSON Secretary of State



Notice of Temporary Adoption

Pursuant to § 4-9-526, C.R.S. and the rulemaking provisions of the State Administrative Procedure Act, § 24-4-103, C.R.S., I, Donetta Davidson, Colorado Secretary of State, do hereby adopt and give NOTICE of the temporary adoption this 29th day of June, 2001, effective July 1, 2001, of the "Filing-Office Rules adopted by the Colorado Secretary of State for the Implementation of Articles 9 and 9.5 of Title 4, Colorado Revised Statutes, the Uniform Commercial Code - Secured Transactions" which are attached hereto and which replace the "Administrative Rules - Uniform Commercial Code, Central Filing Officer" (8 CCR 1505-7).

> Donetta Davidson, Colorado Secretary of State

By_

William A. Hobbs Deputy Colorado Secretary of State